## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ENDERBY

## BYLAW NO. 1661, 2018

## A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY OF ENDERBY PUBLIC SPACES BYLAW NO. 1604, 2016

WHEREAS Council of the City of Enderby has adopted "The City of Enderby Public Spaces Bylaw No. 1604, 2016";

NOW THEREFORE Council of the City of Enderby, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "City of Enderby Public Spaces Bylaw No. 1604, 2016 Amendment Bylaw No. 1661, 2018".
- 2. Section 2 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION of "City of Enderby Public Spaces Bylaw No. 1604, 2016" is hereby amended by replacing the definition of 'Public Space' as follows:

"Public Space" includes:

- i. an area of land, including a Highway or Park, or improvement on the land, in respect of which the City holds an interest so as to possess and control the land or improvement, which land or improvement is available for public use, access or both, and includes without limitation civic buildings, areas around civic buildings, and areas which are used, or may be used, as Highway or Park;
- ii. unoccupied areas of Crown Land contiguous to a watercourse; and
- iii. the former Canadian Pacific Railway corridor shown as 'Transportation Corridor' on Schedule 'H' of City of Enderby Zoning Bylaw No. 1550, 2014.
- 3. Section 3 PROHIBITIONS of "City of Enderby Public Spaces Bylaw No. 1604, 2016" is hereby amended by including Section 3.3.a as follows:
  - 3.3.1 Waste receptacles shall not be used for the depositing of residential refuse unless explicitly marked for that purpose.

READ a FIRST time this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018.

- READ a SECOND time this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018.
- READ a THIRD time this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018.

ADOPTED this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018.